
 
COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 

Commission Chamber 

Tuesday, January 06, 2026 

2:00 PM 

 

INVOCATION 

Pastor Luke Niday, Assistant Pastor, Local Outreach and Mercy, First Presbyterian Church Augusta  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

RECOGNITION(S) 

A. Congratulations! United Youth Football League Division 2 National Champions (UYFL). The 

12U Hit Squad, representing the Trinity Elite Titans Youth Sports Organization, is a championship 

team built largely from student athletes in Augusta, Georgia. (Requested by Commissioner Lonnie 

Wimberly) 

DELEGATION(S) 

B. Ms. Debra Estep regarding concerns about unmarked cars showing up and trespassing on 

neighbor's property without warrant. Method of request for accountability and 

protection; "Tenant Protection Concerns" 

C. Mr. Mario Burch - discuss funding being reinstated for Mach Academy at Fleming Park in 

Augusta. 

D. Mr. Lawrence Brannen relative to the 2026 budget adoption that impacted discretionary NGOs 

(nonprofits). 

E. Ms. Linda Williams regarding Public Sewer infrastructure expansion policies and procedures. 

F. Mr. Brian Green relative to the Consequences of Consolidation. 

 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

(Items 1-5) 

 

PLANNING 

1. Z-25-42 – A request for concurrence with the Augusta Planning Commission to APPROVE a 

petition by James Burnon Powell, requesting a rezoning from zones A (Agricultural) and B-2 

(General Business) to zone A (Agricultural) for residential use, affecting property containing 

approximately 3 acres located at 5940 Deans Bridge Road. Tax Map # 286-0-002-12-0.  
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2. Z-25-45 – A request for concurrence with the Augusta Planning Commission to APPROVE a 

petition by Cranston, LLC on behalf of St. Mary’s Church, requesting a rezoning from zones R-1 

(One-Family Residential) and R-3B (Multiple-Family Residential) to zone R-1 (One-Family 

Residential) for an existing church, affecting properties containing approximately 5.61 acres 

located at 2500, 2502, 2504, and 2516 McDowell Street, and 1405 Arsenal Avenue, and 1420 

Monte Sano Avenue. Tax Map #’s 044-1-059-00-0, 044-1-058-00-0, 044-1-057-00-0, 044-1-056-

00-0, 044-1-060-00-0, & 044-1-055-00-0.   

3. SE-25-15 – A request for concurrence with the Augusta Planning Commission to APPROVE a 

petition by Cranston, LLC on behalf of St. Mary’s Church, requesting a special exception per 

Section 26-1(a) of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance for an existing church, affecting 

property containing approximately 1.73 acres located at 2500, 2502, 2504, and 2516 McDowell 

Street, and 1405 Arsenal Avenue. Tax Map ‘s # 044-1-059-00-0, 044-1-058-00-0, 044-1-057-00-

0, 044-1-056-00-0, & 044-1-060-00-0. Zoned R-1 (One-Family Residential) and R-3B (Multiple-

Family Residential).   

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

4. Motion to accept the resignation of Dr. Dalton Brannen from the Augusta Animal Control Board 

and approve his appointment to Board of Zoning Appeals due to the resignation of Mr. Jerry 

Brigham representing District 7. 

5. Motion to approve the December 2, 2025 Commission meeting minutes. 

 

****END CONSENT AGENDA**** 

AUGUSTA COMMISSION 

 

AUGUSTA COMMISSION 

REGULAR AGENDA 
 

(Items 6-11) 

PUBLIC SERVICES 

6. Receive updates from Redwood, Inc. regarding safety and property improvements at the Bon Air 

and Richmond Summit Apartment Complexes. (Requested by Commissioners Catherine Rice 

and Jordan Johnson) 

7. Motion to reject the unsolicited proposal for the revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park (25-000). 

(Deferred from the November 18, 2025)  

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

8. Recommendation to approve Amendment #1 for CareATC contract for the Wellness Center 

Provider. RFP 24-237.  

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

9. Consider proposal from Ms. Lashawndra Robinson regarding Segment of Oats Creek 

Maintenance – 1650 Olive Road. 

FINANCE 
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10. Motion to approve the final SPLOST 9 Project List and to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to 

execute an Intergovernmental Sales Tax Agreement between Augusta and the cities of Blythe and 

Hephzibah, in substantially the same form as attached, subject to the inclusion of the approved 

projects and such reasonable changes as may be approved by the Interim General Counsel. 

LEGAL MEETING 

  A.  Pending and Potential Litigation 

  B.   Real Estate 

  C.   Personnel 

11. Motion to authorize execution by the Mayor of the affidavit of compliance with Georgia's Open 

Meeting Act. 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

UYFL National Champions 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Congratulations! United Youth Football League Division 2 National 

Champions (UYFL). The 12U Hit Squad, representing the Trinity Elite 

Titans Youth Sports Organization, is a championship team built largely from 

student-athletes in Augusta, Georgia. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Thank you for the opportunity to celebrate an exceptional group of young men—and the 
village that has lifted them every step of the way. 
 
The 12U Hit Squad, representing the Trinity Elite Titans Youth Sports Organization, is a 
championship team built largely from student‑athletes right here in Augusta, Georgia. They 
embody far more than athletic talent; they represent perseverance, discipline, and an 
unwavering commitment to a shared purpose. 
 
Guided by the steady leadership of Head Coach G (Mr. Tony Brown), these young men have 
competed on the national stage for the past three years, each season marked by growth, 
grit, and determination. 
 
•  Three years ago, they finished 3rd in the nation 
 
•  The next year, they climbed to 2nd 
 
•  And this season, through relentless effort and belief, they reached the pinnacle:  

UYFL Division 2 National Champions 
 

This victory was no accident. It was the result of intentional preparation and a clear vision. 
From day one, this team set its sights on a national title. They trained with purpose, held 
one another accountable, pushed through challenges, and showed up consistently—on 
the field, in practice, and as brothers. 
 
What makes this achievement even more meaningful is that it marks the first National 
Championship in the history of the Trinity Elite Titans, founded in 2018. After seven years of 
building, mentoring, and investing in young people, this moment stands as a milestone for 
the team, the organization, and the community it serves. 
 
These young men have demonstrated what becomes possible when structure, mentorship, 
family support, and opportunity align. They are living proof that youth from Augusta can 
compete—and win—on the national stage. 
 
We are immensely proud of the 12U Hit Squad, Head Coach G, the assistant coaches 
(Bakari Thurmond, Marcus Hill, Gene Cunningham), team moms (Mrs. Mediana Blackmon 
Oates and Mrs. Tiffany Skinner), parents, and every supporter who contributed to this 
journey. Their success shines brightly on our city and shows what dedication, teamwork, 
and vision can accomplish. A special thank‑you to Deacon Gary Ogburn and First Mount 
Moriah Baptist Church of Augusta for their prayers and financial assistance. 
 
Thank you for allowing us to honor these National Champions. 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Delegation 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Ms. Debra Estep regarding concerns about unmarked cars showing up and 

trespassing on neighbor's property without warrant. Method of request for 

accountability and protection; "Tenant Protection Concerns" 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Mach Academy 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Mr. Mario Burch - discuss funding being reinstated for Mach Academy at 

Fleming Park in Augusta. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Delegation 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Mr. Lawrence Brannen relative to the 2026 budget adoption that impacted 

discretionary NGOs (nonprofits). 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Delegation 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Ms. Linda Williams regarding Public Sewer infrastructure expansion 

policies and procedures. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

17

Item E.



18

Item E.



 

Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Delegation 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Mr. Brian Green relative to the Consequences of Consolidation. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Item Name: Z-25-42 

Department: Planning & Development 

Presenter: Chyvattee Vassar, Interim Director 

Caption: 
1. Z-25-42 – A request for concurrence with the Augusta Planning Commission to 

APPROVE a petition by James Burnon Powell, requesting a rezoning from zones A 

(Agricultural) and B-2 (General Business) to zone A (Agricultural) for residential 

use, affecting property containing approximately 3 acres located at 5940 Deans 

Bridge Road. Tax Map # 286-0-002-12-0.  

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: 
N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Item Name: Z-25-45 

Department: Planning & Development 

Presenter: Chyvattee Vassar, Interim Director 

Caption: 
1. Z-25-45 – A request for concurrence with the Augusta Planning Commission to 

APPROVE a petition by Cranston, LLC on behalf of St. Mary’s Church, requesting 

a rezoning from zones R-1 (One-Family Residential) and R-3B (Multiple-Family 

Residential) to zone R-1 (One-Family Residential) for an existing church, affecting 

properties containing approximately 5.61 acres located at 2500, 2502, 2504, and 2516 

McDowell Street, and 1405 Arsenal Avenue, and 1420 Monte Sano Avenue. Tax 

Map #’s 044-1-059-00-0, 044-1-058-00-0, 044-1-057-00-0, 044-1-056-00-0, 044-1-

060-00-0, & 044-1-055-00-0.   

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

 

Recommendation: 
1. The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) approval and subsequent 

issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) will be required prior to 

commencement of any exterior changes to the parcels. 

2. The development must comply with all aspects of the Augusta Tree 

Ordinance.  

3. Approval of this Special Exception request does not constitute approval of the 

conceptual site plan submitted with the Special Exception application. The 

proposed development shall obtain site plan approval in compliance with Site 

Plan Regulations of Augusta, Georgia prior to construction commencing on the 

property. 

4. The development of the property shall comply with all development standards 

and regulations set forth by the City of Augusta-Richmond County, Georgia, as 

amended, at the time of development.  

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Item Name: SE-25-15 

Department: Planning & Development 

Presenter: Chyvattee Vassar, Interim Director 

Caption: 
1. SE-25-15 – A request for concurrence with the Augusta Planning Commission to 

APPROVE a petition by Cranston, LLC on behalf of St. Mary’s Church, requesting 

a special exception per Section 26-1(a) of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance for 

an existing church, affecting property containing approximately 1.73 acres located at 

2500, 2502, 2504, and 2516 McDowell Street, and 1405 Arsenal Avenue. Tax Map 

‘s # 044-1-059-00-0, 044-1-058-00-0, 044-1-057-00-0, 044-1-056-00-0, & 044-1-

060-00-0. Zoned R-1 (One-Family Residential) and R-3B (Multiple-Family 

Residential).   

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: 
1. The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) approval and subsequent issuance 

of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) will be required prior to commencement 

of any exterior changes to the parcels. 

2. The development must comply with all aspects of the Augusta Tree Ordinance.  

3. Approval of this rezoning request does not constitute approval of the conceptual 

site plan submitted with the rezoning application. The proposed development shall 

obtain site plan approval in compliance with Site Plan Regulations of Augusta, 

Georgia prior to construction commencing on the property. 

4. The development of the property shall comply with all development standards 

and regulations set forth by the City of Augusta-Richmond County, Georgia, as 

amended, at the time of development.  

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Appointment 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Motion to accept the resignation of Dr. Dalton Brannen from the Augusta 

Animal Control Board and approve his appointment to Board of Zoning 

Appeals due to the resignation of Mr. Jerry Brigham representing District 7. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 

52

Item 4.



Clerk of Commission
Commission, Authorities, & Boards Talent Bank Application


Title

First Name*

Middle Name*

Last Name*

Suffix

Date Of Birth*

Address*

Home Phone*

Work Phone

Registered Voter*

Marital Status*

Education*

Race*

Gender*

Occupation*

Interests

Commissions, Authorities, & Boards

Dr.

Dalton

E.

Brannen

2/9/1946

City

Augusta

State / Province / Region

GA

Postal / Zip Code

30909

Country

USA

Street Address

2913 Kipling Dr.
Address Line 2

706-737-2829

District 1 District 2
District 3 District 4
District 5 District 6
District 7 District 8
None

Divorced

Doctorate Degree

White

Male

Retired Professor, Dept Chair, Dean, College of Business, Augusta University

Animal Welfare, Nature Preservation

Volunteer For* Animal Control Board
Click add below to apply for more than one board.
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*

*

Email

I currently have relatives working for the City of Augusta

Yes No

I currently serve on an Augusta Board, Commission, or Authority

Yes No

I would like to receive an email confirmation of my submission.

Yes No

dbrannen@knology.net
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Minutes 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Motion to approve the December 2, 2025 Commission meeting minutes. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Redwood, Inc. 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Receive updates from Redwood, Inc. regarding safety and property 

improvements at the Bon Air and Richmond Summit Apartment 

Complexes. (Requested by Commissioners Catherine Rice and Jordan 

Johnson) 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Administrative Services Committee 

Meeting Date: October 14, 2025 

Motion to Reject Unsolicited Proposal #25-000 Revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park 

Department: Procurement / Recreation and Parks 

Presenter: Andy Penick / Tameka Williams 

Caption: Motion to reject the unsolicited proposal for the revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park (25-
000) 

Background: Georgia adopted the Public-Private Facilities Infrastructure Act of 2015 (the 
"PPFIA")(OCGA section 36-91-110 et seq.) on July 18, 2017, Augusta, Georgia provides a 
process to partner with private entities for the development of a wide range of projects 
for public use if the public entities determine there is a need for such projects and that 
private involvement may provide such projects to the public in a timely or cost-efficient 
fashion. Procurement solicits proposals via an advertisement each year for unsolicited 
proposals. The deadline for the unsolicited proposal was March 31. 2025.  

Augusta received an unsolicited proposal from Turn Back the Block / Ashley Brown for the 
revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park located in Harrisburg Community. Per the process 
and procedures, an Advisory Committee and Evaluation Committee was created to review 
the proposal. The proposal was reviewed by an evaluation committee, including 
representatives from Recreation and Parks, Housing and Community Development 
Department, Planning and Development Department, Finance and the Administrator’s 
Office. After a thorough review, the evaluation committee recommends rejecting the 
proposal.  

Analysis: 
After careful evaluation of the unsolicited proposal for revitalization of Vernon Forrest 
Park, it is recommended that the proposal be denied.  The recommendations are based on 
several factors outlined below. 
Funding Source: The recommended funding source is probable and no definite 

funding is identified and secured.  Municipal funding has not been 
allocated for this location to contribute. 

Site Design: The proposal does not show true concept design of Vernon 
Forrest Park. 

Maintenance: A long-term plan for the implementation of site maintenance and 
what future funding be available from Augusta-Richmond County. 

In light of the above considerations, it is recommended that the unsolicited proposal 
revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park be denied.   

Financial Impact: The proposed cost is estimated between $242,000 - $378,000.  Augusta currently does not 
have a specific renovation project designated for Vernon Forrest Park.  Accepting the 
proposal could result in significant financial strain on Augusta.   

The proposer did include the University of Georgia’s Archway Partnership as a partner.  
They have stated that the University Georgia’s Archway Partnership has demonstrated a 
history of securing substantial public and private funding to support community driven 
project through state and federal grants. Additional funding sources were listed as local 
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government funding from the current budget, SPLOST and or municipal bonds, private & 
nonprofit partnerships and community fundraiser.   

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: Reject the unsolicited proposal. It is recommended that the unsolicited proposal for the 
Revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park be denied.  

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Unsolicited proposals for qualifying projects will be received by Augusta, Georgia. Proposals will be received 

by 3:00 PM Monday thru Friday beginning the first business day of JANUARY and ending on the last business 

day of MARCH of each year. Such unsolicited proposals shall be in writing and shall be delivered to:  

 

Darrell White, Interim Director 

Augusta Procurement Department 

UNSOLICITED PROPOSAL 

535 Telfair Street – Suite 605 

Augusta, Georgia 30901 

 

Please submit six (6) copies: Five (5) bound and One (1) unbound copy of the proposal.  

 

All questions must be submitted in writing by fax to 706 821-2811 or by email to 

unsolicitedproposal@augustaga.gov to the office of the Procurement Department. No Unsolicited 

Proposal will be accepted by fax, all must be received by mail or hand delivered.  

 

Format for Submissions. Unsolicited proposals shall contain, at a minimum, the following information: (a) a 

project description, (b) a project feasibility statement, (c) a proposed project schedule, (d) a project financing 

plan, (e) a business case statement that shall include a basic description of any direct and indirect benefits that 

the private entity can provide in delivering the project, including relevant cost, quality, methodology, and process 

for identifying the project and time frame data, (f) a description of any anticipated public support or opposition, 

(g) qualifications and experience (h) names and addresses of persons who may be contact and (g) any additional 

information as Augusta, Georgia (local government) may reasonably request to comply with the requirements 

of the Public-Private Facilities and Infrastructure Act of 2015 (the “PPFIA”). Proposals should be prepared 

simply and economically, providing a concise description of the proposer’s capabilities to complete the proposed 

qualifying project and the benefits to be derived from the project by Augusta, Georgia. Such proposals may also 

include any additional pertinent information as determined by the proposer.  

 

Only proposals complying with the requirements of these guidelines and the Public-Private Facilities and 

Infrastructure Act of 2015 (the “PPFIA”) that contain sufficient information for a meaningful evaluation and that 

are provided in an appropriate format should be considered by the local Government for further review. If any 

information necessary to make a meaningful evaluation is missing, the Local Government may request such 

information from the proposer. Unsolicited proposals maybe subject to the Open Records Act.  

 

Note: “Unsolicited Proposal” means a written proposal for a qualifying project that is received by the local 

Government and is not in response to any request for proposal for a qualifying project issued by the local 

Government.  

 

Process and procedures concerning unsolicited proposals can be found:  

 

www.augustaga.gov/unsolicitedproposal  

 

Publish:  

Augusta Chronicle: October 31, November 6, 14, 21, 28, December 5, 2024  

Metro Courier: October 31, 2024  
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http://www.augustaga.gov/unsolicitedproposal
http://www.augustaga.gov/unsolicitedproposal


OFFICIAL

VENDORS
Processing 

Fee

Original

1

 Copies

5

Creative Outdoor Advertising

8875 Hidden River Parkway, Suite 300 

Tampa, FL  33637

No Yes Yes

Turn Back the Block

P.O. Box 3366

Augusta, GA  30914

No Yes Yes

Dink'd Pickleball and 

T&T Developers, LLC

1024 Peninsula Xing

Evans, GA  30809 

Yes Yes Yes

RFPUP 25-000 Unsolicited Proposal 

for Augusta, GA Procurement Department 

RFPIP Opening:  April 1, 2025 @ 10:00 a.m.

Page 1 of 1
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Scoring Range  1 - 5

4.0

2.3

3.0

1.3

4.5

3.8

3.0

3.0

2.8

3.3

30.8
Reject

   Project Name:  Revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park Located in Harrisburg 

Date of Evaluation:                    5/29/2025           Recommendation Date to Committee:  10/2/25

•  The priorities of Augusta, Georgia (Government);

•  Consideration of the submission’s value proposition and merit to the Government; and

•  Whether certain criteria outweigh others in the context of the proposal being reviewed. 

 Unsolicited Proposal Evaluation Form 25-000

Strategic Committee Review 

Unsolicited Proposal Number:  UP# 25-000                                                                                              

Evaluation Criteria

1. Does the proposal strategically align with current Government policy and objectives?                

1 = Weak / 5 = Strong

2. Does the Committee believe that the proposal will deliver net economic benefits to the 

Government? (i.e. will it generate jobs, business activity, stimulate urban renewal, etc. 

that would otherwise be foregone)    1 = No benefits; 5 = High benefits

3. Does the Committee believe that the proposal will likely have a net financial impact on 

Government? (I.e. will Government have to incur expenditure?)     1 = High impact; 5 = No 

impact

4. Does the proposal have the ability to generate additional cash flow revenues for the 

Government? 

1 = No revenues; 5 = Substantial revenues

5. Does the Committee believe that the proposal will likely have an impact on the 

community?  1 = Negative impact; 5 = Positive impact 

6. Does the Committee believe that the proposal will likely have an impact on the 

environment?   1 = Negative impact; 5 = Positive impact

7. Are the risks associated with the proposal acceptable to Government?                                            

1 = Not acceptable; 5 = Acceptable?        

8. Is the proposal achievable in terms of delivery with respect to Government changes 

required and timeliness?

                                     1 = Not achievable; 5 = Achievable

9. Intuitively, does the Committee believe that the proposal may be viable but lack 

adequate information to make a decision?

1 = Not viable, no further info required; 3 = Possibly viable, more info required;                 5 

= Viable, no further info required

10.   Does this proposal represent a value proposition that the Government should 

consider?               1 = No; 5 = Yes

Total

Additional Reason for Acceptance / Rejection: Currently, there is no funding available to put towards this project.

Funding Source:  The recommended funding source is probable and no definite funding is identified and secured.          

                                   Municipal funding has not been allocated for this location to contribute.

Site Design:        	   The proposal does not show true concept design of Vernon Forest Park.

Maintenance:	       A long-term plan for the implementation of site maintenance and what future funding be available 

                                   from Augusta-Richmond County.

Is additional information needed from Proponent:  No

Evaluation Committee Number:___Cumulative_____________  DATE:_____10/2/25_____________

Procurement Review:  ___Nancy Williams__________________ DATE: ____10/2/25_____________

Recommendation to Accept or Reject 

64

Item 7.



 

 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
TO:  Andy Penick, Procurement Director 
 
FROM: Tameka D. Williams, CPRP, CYSA, Director-Recreation & Parks 
 
DATE:  October 2, 2025 
 
RE: 25-000 Unsolicited Proposal: Revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park 
  

 
After careful evaluation of the unsolicited proposal for revitalization of Vernon Forrest 

Park, it is recommended that the proposal be denied.  The recommendations are 

based on several factors outlined below. 

Funding Source: The recommended funding source is probable and no definite 

funding is identified and secured.  Municipal funding has not been 

allocated for this location to contribute. 

Site Design: The proposal does not show true concept design of Vernon 

Forest Park. 

Maintenance: A long-term plan for the implementation of site maintenance and 

what future funding be available from Augusta-Richmond County. 

In light of the above considerations, it is recommended that the unsolicited proposal 

revitalization of Vernon Forrest Park be denied.  The Committee recommends that 

Augusta should adhere to the decision unless further information is needed to overturn 

decision. 
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Guidelines and Procedures 

for 

Unsolicited Proposals 

Phase I 
Time Period to 
Receive and 
Format for 
Submission 

Phase II 
Financial Review 

and Analysis 

PhaseV 
Develop and 

negotiate an Interim 
Agreement with the 
successful proposer 

Phase ill 
RFP (if approved 

byBOC)seek 
competing 
proposals 

Phase VI 
Negotiate a 

Comprehensive 
Agreement if 

successful with an 
Interim Agreement 

Phase IV 
Review and 
Consider 

Competing 
proposals 

First Edition: May 2017 
Second Edition:  August 2, 2017
Third Edition: April 2, 2025

Approved amendment (ordinance) to Augusta, Georgia Procurement Code to include the adoption of Public-Private Partnership (P3) "Unsolicited 
Proposals". (Approved by Administrative Services Committee July 11, 2017) (Approved by Commission July 18, 2017 - Second Reading). 

Guidelines for the Review and Approval of Unsolicited Proposals Pagel 

4/2/2025 
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Disclaimer 
Introduction by the Director 
Overview 
Purpose of the Document 
Sec. 1-10-66 Guidelines 

Table of Contents 

Phase I ........................................................................................................... Page 6 

Sec. 1-10-67 Time Period for Receiving Unsolicited Proposals and Format for Submissions 

1. Time Period
2. Format for Submissions

(a) Project description
(b) Project feasibility statement
(c) Proposed project schedule
(d) Project financing plan
( e) Business case statement
(f) *Description of any anticipated public support or opposition
(g) *Qualifications and experience
(h) *Names and addresses of persons who may be contacted and
(i) * Additional information as Augusta, Georgia may reasonably request to

comply with the requirements of the PPFIA
("'See Appendix for additional information)

Phase II ............................................................................................................ Page 11 

Sec. 1-10-68 Procedures for the Financial Review and Analysis of an Unsolicited Proposal 
Sec. 1-10-69 Criteria for identifying and Appointing Independent Advisors 
Sec. 1-10-70 Criteria for Determining Fees (See Appendix A) 
Sec. 1-10-71 Procedures for Determining Release of Information in Unsolicited Proposal 

Georgia Open Record Act 
Phase Ill ............................................................................................................ Page 12 

Sec. 1-10-72 Request for Proposals 
Sec. 1-10-73 Procedures for Posting and Publishing Notice of the Opportunity to Offer 

Competing Proposals 
Phase IV ............................................................................................................ Page 13 

Sec. 1-10-74 Procedures for Processing, Review and Consideration of Competing 
Proposals. 

Sec. 1-10-75 Glossary 

Phase V ............................................................................................................ Page 18 

Interim and Comprehensive Agreements. 
Phase VI ............................................................................................................ Page 19 

Comprehensive Agreement Terms 

Guidelines for the Review and Approval of Unsolicited Proposals Page 2 

4/2/2025
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APPENDICES 

A. Fee Schedule
B. References format
C. Letter of Interest Template
D. Declaration to Abide by Process
E. Unsolicited Proposals Briefing Note Template (Advisory Committee)
F. Strategic Review Scoring Sheet Template (Evaluation Committee)
G. Advertisement to Public to receive Unsolicited Proposals Template(Procurement)
H. Criteria for Evaluation (Evaluation Committee)
I. Submission Checklist
J. Senate Bill 59 - Partnership for Public Facilities and Infrastructure Act

Guidelines for the Review and Approval of Unsolicited Proposals Page3 
4/2/2025
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DISCLAIMER 

The guidelines contained in this document are for reference only. The material is provided 
without warranty or liability of any kind to Augusta, Georgia. Every effort has been made to 
make the documentation as complete and accurate as possible without error. 

This information is provided on an "as" needed basis. Updates to these guidelines will be made 
as needed due to any error found in the documentation or as policy and management dictate. 

As with any documentation or guidelines, improvements can and should be made. Any 
additions, suggestions or comments for improvement are encouraged. This documentation is 
not meant to be a complete instructional document. The intent is to provide guidelines that, if 
followed, will result in better quality and consistency plans and documents. 

Augusta, Georgia's Procurement Office perform annual compliance reviews of its PPFIA 
guidelines and periodically engage in a more comprehensive review of the guidelines and its 
overall PPFIA process. 

Any recommendation for improvement to this documentation is welcome. Any errors found 
should be brought to the attention of the Procurement Department so corrections can be made. 
Any additional information or detailed explanation needed to this documentation should be 
documented and mailed or emailed to: 

Darrell White, Interim, Director 

Augusta Procurement Department 

UNSOLICITED PROPOSAL GUIDELINES MANUAL 

535 Telfair Street - Room 605 

Augusta, Georgia 30901 

E-mail to:

u nsolicitedproposal@augustaga.gov

Georgia's PPFIA Guidelines Committee has established a website to provide to serve as a 
resource to local governments, private entities and others interested in the PPFIA. The website 
includes previous reports of the PPFIA Guidelines Committee, a PPFIA Checklist and other 
documents, and hot links to other relevant websites. The website address is: 

http://opb.georgia.gov/documents/public-private-partnerships-guidelines-committee. 

Guidelines for the Review and Aooroval of Unsolicited Prooosals Pal!e 1 
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  HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

 
                                                                 Anita Rookard                                                                                                        

                                                                                                   Human Resources Director                                                                                                                

Augusta-Richmond County 

Municipal Building 

 Human Resources Department 

535 Telfair Street, Suite 400  

Augusta, Georgia  30901 

Office (706) 821-2303 Fax (706) 821-2867  

                                        www.augustaga.gov  

 

Commission Meeting 

Meeting Date: November 25, 2025 

Approved Amendment #1 CareATC Wellness Center Service (RFP-24-237) 

 

 
Department:   Human Resources 

 

Presenter:    Anita Rookard 

 

Caption: Recommendation to Approve Amendment #1 for CareATC 

contract for Wellness Center provider RFP 24-237. 

 

Background: Commission approved Care ATC as the new vendor provider for 

the Wellness Center on March 18, 2025, #13.  

 

Analysis: Amendment #1 will add a full-time Nurse Practitioner for Augusta 

to have full-time staff with the new wellness center. 

 

Financial Impact: Total fixed costs for the first year are $1,408,735 this is an increase 

of $188,757 from the original proposal.  Variable costs (lab fees, 

pharmacy costs, marketing costs. Etc.) will be billed as incurred. 

 

Alternative: N/A 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Funds are available in 

 The following account: 616051710 / 5317711 

 

Reviewed and 

 Approved  by: N/A 
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FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 

ONSITE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

 
This First Amendment to Onsite Service Agreement (this “First Amendment”), effective as of 

_____________________ (the “Effective Date”), is an amendment to the Onsite Service Agreement, dated 

as of March 18, 2025 (the “Agreement”) by and between CareATC, Inc. (“CareATC”) and Augusta-

Richmond County (“Client”).  Together CareATC and Client may be referred to as the “Parties.” 

 

WHEREAS, Client and CareATC entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which CareATC provides 

Services through its private medical clinics to Client for the benefit of eligible employees and other eligible 

participants; and 

 

WHEREAS, Client and CareATC desire to amend the terms of the Agreement; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations contained 

herein, and in the Agreement, Client and CareATC agree as follows: 

 

1. Exhibit B “Fees” of the Agreement is hereby amended to remove the Ongoing Operating Costs 

table found in Section I. Onsite Center Fees in its entirety and replace with the following: 

 

Ongoing Operating Costs 
Year 1* 

(Annualized) 

Year 1** 

(Annualized) 
Year 2 Year 3 

ONGOING LABOR FEES         

Primary Care Physician - 40 hours/week, aka, 1 FTE $290,992  $290,992  $305,542  $320,819  

Nurse Practitioner - 40 hours/week, aka, 1 FTE $153,920  $153,920  $161,616  $169,697  

Collaborating Physician MD $12,000  $12,000  $12,600  $13,230  

Medical Assistant - 40 hours/week, aka, 1 FTE $47,840  $47,840  $50,232  $52,744  

Medical Assistant - 40 hours/week, aka, 1 FTE $47,840  $47,840  $50,232  $52,744  

Medical Assistant - 40 hours/week, aka, 1 FTE n/a $47,840  $50,232  $52,744  

Medical Assistant Center Operations Manager –  

40 hours/week, aka, 1 FTE 
$59,280  $59,280  $62,244  $65,356  

Staff Benefits $195,799  $211,108  $221,663  $232,747  

Backfill Coverage $79,165  $79,165  $83,124  $87,280  

Professional Liability $5,000  $5,000  $5,250  $5,513  

Continued Education Health Professional $9,000  $9,000  $9,450  $9,923  

Licenses & Dues  $4,000  $4,000  $4,200  $4,410  

Subtotal Ongoing Labor Fees $904,836  $967,985  $1,016,385  $1,067,207  

ONGOING OPERATING FEES         

Technology Fee: Electronic Medical Record, Enterprise 

Data Warehouse, Analytics and Reporting 
$82,596  $82,596  $86,726  $91,062  

General And Administrative $232,316  $232,316  $243,932  $256,130  

Management Fee $125,838  $125,838  $132,130  $138,737  

Subtotal Ongoing Operating Fees $440,750  $440,750  $462,788  $485,929  

Subtotal Fixed Ongoing Operating Costs $1,345,586  $1,408,735  $1,479,173  $1,553,136  

Monthly Fixed Fee $112,132.17  $117,394.58  $123,264.42  $129,428.00  

VARIABLE COSTS        
Biohazard Waste Removal  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Drug Screening  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Flu Prevention  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Marketing Materials As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Laboratory Services As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

On-site dispensed medications As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Mail order medications As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Injections and OTC medications As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Other: Medical, office supplies, postage, etc. As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  

Ongoing Variables Costs As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  As Incurred  
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* Estimated August – December 2025 

** Estimated beginning January 2026 

 

2. Except as amended by this First Amendment, all terms, provisions and conditions of the 

Agreement, as amended, remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. The 

Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, constitutes the complete and entire 

understanding of Client and CareATC with respect to the subject matter hereof. In the event of a 

conflict between the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms 

and conditions of this First Amendment shall govern with respect to the subject matter hereof.  This 

First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and 

all of which together will constitute one and the same document. Signature pages may be 

transmitted by facsimile, PDF, e-signature or other electronic means and shall be deemed original. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of the Effective 

Date. 
 

CareATC, Inc.      Augusta-Richmond County 

 

_____________________________   _______________________________ 

 

By:    Jeff Mazzoni By:  __________________________ 

 

Title: Chief Financial Officer Title: __________________________ 

 

Date: _________________________ Date: __________________________ 
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Segment of Oats Creek Maintenance 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Consider proposal from Ms. Lashawndra Robinson regarding Segment 

of Oats Creek Maintenance – 1650 Olive Road. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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Commission Meeting 

Meeting Date: January 6, 2026 

SPLOST 9 Project List Approval 

Department: Administrator’s Office 

Presenter: Administrator Tameka Allen 

Caption: Motion to approve the final SPLOST 9 Project List and to authorize the 

Mayor and Clerk to execute an Intergovernmental Sales Tax Agreement 

between Augusta and the cities of Blythe and Hephzibah, in substantially the 

same form as attached, subject to the inclusion of the approved projects and 

such reasonable changes as may be approved by the Interim General 

Counsel. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: Motion to approve the final SPLOST 9 Project List and to authorize the 

Mayor and Clerk to execute an Intergovernmental Sales Tax Agreement 

between Augusta and the cities of Blythe and Hephzibah, in substantially the 

same form as attached, subject to the inclusion of the approved projects and 

such reasonable changes as may be approved by the Interim General 

Counsel. 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL SALES TAX AGREEMENT 

This INTERGOVERNMENTAL SALES TAX AGREEMENT (this “Contract”), 
made and entered into as of __________, 2026, by and among Augusta, Georgia (the 
“Consolidated Government”), a political subdivision of the State of Georgia and a consolidated 
city-county government pursuant to the laws of the State of Georgia, and the City of Blythe, 
Georgia (“Blythe”) and the City of Hephzibah (“Hephzibah”), each a municipal corporation duly 
created and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia; 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Government and Blythe and Hephzibah (each a “City” 
and collectively the “Cities”) deem it to be in the best interest of the special district of Richmond 
County (which includes the geographic areas within the Consolidated Government and the 
Cities) created by Section 48-8-110.1(a) of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (the “Special 
District”) to improve public services in the Special District by carrying out the hereinafter 
described capital outlay projects, and the most feasible plan for providing funds to pay the costs 
of such capital outlay projects is to reimpose a special one percent sales and use tax (the “Sales 
Tax”), upon the termination of the special one percent sales and use tax presently in effect, 
pursuant to Part 1 of Article 3 of Chapter 8 of Title 48 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated 
(the “Sales Tax Law”); and 

WHEREAS, the Sales Tax Law allows the proceeds of the Sales Tax to be distributed 
pursuant to the terms of a contract entered into pursuant to Article IX, Section III, Paragraph I of 
the Constitution of the State of Georgia between the Consolidated Government and one or more 
“qualified municipalities” (as defined in the Sales Tax Law) located within the Special District 
containing a combined total of no less than 50 percent of the aggregate municipal population 
located within the Special District; and 

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Government and the Cities desire to enter into this 
Contract to meet the provisions of Section 48-8-115(b)(1) of the Official Code of Georgia 
Annotated; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the respective representations and 
agreements hereinafter contained and in furtherance of the mutual public purposes hereby sought 
to be achieved, the Consolidated Government and the Cities do hereby agree as follows: 

Section 1. Representations of the Consolidated Government.  The Consolidated 
Government makes the following representations as the basis for the undertakings on its part 
herein contained: 

(a) The Consolidated Government delivered or mailed on or about __________, 2025 a 
written notice to the chief elected official of each City, of a meeting that was held on May 8, 
2025, at which the governing authorities of the Consolidated Government and of such Cities met 
to discuss the possible projects for inclusion in the Sales Tax, including municipally owned or 
operated projects. 
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(b) The Consolidated Government is permitted by Article IX, Section III, Paragraph I of 
the Constitution of the State of Georgia to contract for any period not exceeding fifty years with 
the Cities for joint services, for the provision of services, or for the joint or separate use of 
facilities or equipment. 

(c) The Consolidated Government has the power to enter into this Contract and to 
perform all obligations contained herein, and has, by proper action, duly authorized the execution 
and delivery of this Contract. 

Section 2. Representations of each City.  Each City makes the following 
representations as the basis for the undertakings on its part herein contained: 

(a) It is a “qualified municipality” within the meaning of the Sales Tax Law. 

(b) The Cities contain a combined total of no less than 50 percent of the aggregate 
municipal population located within the Special District. 

(c) It is permitted by Article IX, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State 
of Georgia to contract for any period not exceeding fifty years with the Consolidated 
Government for joint services, for the provision of services, or for the joint or separate use of 
facilities or equipment. 

(d) It has the power to enter into this Contract and to perform all obligations contained 
herein, and has, by proper action, been duly authorized to execute and deliver this Contract. 

Section 3. Term.  The term of this Contract shall commence with the execution and 
delivery hereof and shall extend until the termination of the Sales Tax or the failure of the Sales 
Tax to achieve voter approval. 

Section 4. Referendum; Capital Outlay Projects.  The Consolidated Government 
shall call a referendum to be held in all voting precincts in the Special District on May 19, 2026 
on whether to reimpose the Sales Tax for the raising of not more than $____________ to fund 
the following capital outlay projects in the following estimated amounts: 

(a) Projects, which are estimated to cost $____________, to be owned or operated or 
both by the Consolidated Government or by one or more local authorities within the Special 
District pursuant to intergovernmental contracts with the Consolidated Government, as follows: 

  
(b) Projects, which are estimated to cost $____________, to be owned or operated or 

both by Blythe, as follows: 

 
(c) Projects, which are estimated to cost $____________, to be owned or operated or 

both by Hephzibah, as follows: 
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The capital outlay projects specified in this Section 4 hereof are listed by category and 
particular projects within each category are specified on Exhibit A attached hereto.  Each capital 
outlay project is intended to be fully funded by the Consolidated Government, Blythe, or 
Hephzibah with respect to each of their respective capital outlay projects.  Weather, availability 
of contractors, availability of labor, materials, and equipment, and many other factors may affect 
each capital outlay project individually.  While each capital outlay project will receive its 
respective allocation of Sales Tax proceeds as needed for completion, each project will proceed 
and be fully funded on an as needed and ready basis. 

Section 5. Distribution of Sales Tax Proceeds.  The Consolidated Government shall 
apply the proceeds of the Sales Tax to fund the following capital outlay projects in the following 
order of priority: 

(a) First, a sufficient amount shall be set aside to pay the semiannual interest 
requirements and annual principal requirements next coming due in the current year on not to 
exceed $____________ in aggregate principal amount of obligations issued to finance any one or 
more of the capital outlay projects specified in subparagraphs (1) through (5) of Section 4(a) 
hereof; 

(b) Second, during calendar years 2027 and 2028, Sales Tax collections shall be 
disbursed for each such calendar year ratably to the Cities as soon as practicable as follows: 

(1) up to $__________ of Sales Tax collections shall be disbursed to 
Blythe for each such calendar year to fund in equal priority any one 
or more of the capital outlay projects specified in Section 4(b) hereof;  
and 

(2) up to $__________ of Sales Tax collections shall be disbursed to 
Hephzibah for each such calendar year to fund in equal priority any 
one or more of the capital outlay projects specified in Section 4(c) 
hereof; and 

(c) Third, all remaining Sales Tax collections shall be applied by the Consolidated 
Government to fund in equal priority those capital outlay projects specified in subparagraphs (1) 
through (5) of  Section 4(a) hereof not otherwise financed by the obligations described in Section 
5(a) hereof. 

Should a City cease to exist as a legal entity before all funds are distributed under this 
Contract, such City’s share of the funds subsequent to dissolution shall be paid to the 
Consolidated Government as part of the Consolidated Government’s share unless an act of the 
Georgia General Assembly makes the defunct City part of another successor municipality.  If 
such an act is passed, the defunct City’s share shall be paid to the successor municipality in 
addition to all other funds to which the successor municipality would otherwise be entitled. 

The Consolidated Government and the Cities each reserve the independent and exclusive 
right to modify the priority and schedule of each of its respective capital outlay projects. 
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All capital outlay projects included in this Contract shall be funded from proceeds from 
the Sales Tax, except as otherwise agreed in this Contract. 

Section 6. Use of Sales Tax Proceeds.  The proceeds received from the Sales Tax shall 
be used by the Consolidated Government and each City receiving proceeds of the Sales Tax 
exclusively for the capital outlay projects specified in Section 4 hereof or to repay obligations 
that finance such capital outlay projects.  Such proceeds shall be kept in separate accounts from 
other funds of the Consolidated Government and each City receiving proceeds of the Sales Tax 
and shall not in any manner be commingled with other funds of the Consolidated Government 
and each City receiving proceeds of the Sales Tax prior to expenditure. 

Section 7. Record-Keeping and Audit Requirements.  The Consolidated Government 
and each City receiving any proceeds from the Sales Tax shall maintain a record of each and 
every project for which the proceeds of the Sales Tax are used.  A schedule shall be included in 
each annual audit of each party hereto that shows for each such project the original estimated 
cost, the current estimated cost if it is not the original estimated cost, amounts expended in prior 
years, and amounts expended in the current year.  Each party’s auditor shall verify and test 
expenditures sufficient to provide assurances that the schedule is fairly presented in relation to 
each party’s financial statements.  The auditor’s report on each party’s financial statements shall 
include an opinion, or disclaimer of opinion, as to whether the schedule is presented fairly in all 
material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

Section 8. Entire Agreement.  This Contract expresses the entire understanding and all 
agreements among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

Section 9. Severability.  If any provision of this Contract shall be held or deemed to be 
or shall, in fact, be inoperative or unenforceable as applied in any particular case because it 
conflicts with any other provision or provisions hereof or any constitution or statute or rule of 
public policy, or for any other reason, such circumstances shall not have the effect of rendering 
the provision in question inoperative or unenforceable in any other case or circumstance, or of 
rendering any other provision or provisions herein contained invalid, inoperative, or 
unenforceable to any extent whatever.  The invalidity of any one or more phrases, sentences, 
clauses, or sections contained in this Contract shall not affect the remaining portions of this 
Contract or any part hereof. 

Section 10. Counterparts.  This Contract may be executed in several counterparts, each 
of which shall be an original, and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

Section 11. Amendments in Writing.  No waiver, amendment, release, or modification 
of this Contract shall be established by conduct, custom, or course of dealing, but solely by an 
instrument in writing only executed by the parties hereto. 

Section 12. Limitation of Rights.  Nothing in this Contract, express or implied, shall 
give to any person, other than the parties hereto and their successors and assigns hereunder, any 
benefit or any legal or equitable right, remedy, or claim under this Contract. 

 
(Signatures and seals appear on the following page) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Consolidated Government and the Cities have caused 
this Contract to be executed in their respective corporate names and have caused their respective 
corporate seals to be hereunto affixed and attested by their duly authorized officers, all as of the 
day and year first above written. 

 
(SEAL) 

AUGUSTA, GEORGIA 

 By:  
 Garnett L. Johnson 
 Mayor 
Attest:  

   
Lena J. Bonner  
Clerk of Commission  

 
(SEAL) 

CITY OF BLYTHE, GEORGIA 

 By:  
 Tom Cobb 
 Mayor 
Attest:  

   
City Clerk  

 
(SEAL) 

CITY OF HEPHZIBAH 

 By:  
 Robert J. Buchwitz 
 Commission Chairman 
Attest:  

   
City Clerk  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

[Attached] 
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

Project List - SUMMARY BY CATEGORY

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 % of Total Changes After 12/12 Work Session
Public Safety 112,800,000$  34.63%

Fire Department 15,800,000       
Fleet 2,000,000         
Sheriff 95,000,000       
Marshal -                          
District Attorney -                          

Quality of Life 64,039,000       19.66%
Recreation and Parks 62,039,000       Adjusted projects list
Transit 2,000,000         
HCD -                          

Facilities & General Government 68,705,000       21.09%
Information Technology 9,705,000         
Tax Assessor's Office -                          
Central Services (Facilities) 40,000,000       Restored $2 million for Juv. Court Facility

Program Administration 4,000,000         
Bond Interest 15,000,000       

Infrastructure 61,965,000       19.02%
Engineering 40,000,000       Added $30 million
Augusta Regional Airport 1,000,000         Added back
Daniel Field Airport 965,000             Added back
Utilities 20,000,000       Added $14 million

Other Governments 12,226,900       3.75% Maintain % allocations
Blythe 2,821,600         
Hephzibah 9,405,300         

Authorities 6,000,000         1.84%
Augusta Economic Development Authority -                          
Augusta Canal Authority 1,000,000         Added back
Downtown Development Authority -                          
Board of Regents of UGA 5,000,000         

Other -                          
 Laney Museum -                          
 Augusta Museum -                          

Totals 325,735,900$  100.00%

Category

NOTE: Departments, projects and agencies listed above are for category 
descriptive purposes only.  Funding levels are presented on the following sheets.

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025158
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - PUBLIC SAFETY 

Department Project

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 

Fire Land & Design for New Fire Station 1,000,000           
Fire Fire Apparatus Replacements (Engines) 14,800,000         

TOTAL - FIRE 15,800,000         

Fleet Public Safety Vehicles (other than RCSO) 2,000,000           
TOTAL - FLEET 2,000,000           

Sheriff
Charles B. Webster Detention Center Renovation 
Project 85,000,000         

Sheriff Vehicle Fleet 10,000,000         
Sheriff TOTAL - SHERIFF 95,000,000         

Total - Public Safety 112,800,000$    

After 12/12/25 Work Session:
No changes

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - QUALITY OF LIFE

Department  Project 

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 
Recreation & Parks Riverwalk & Boathouse Reconstruction 10,000,000        
Recreation & Parks New Park & Community Center 10,000,000        
Recreation & Parks Facility Revitalization Initiative 12,682,000        
Recreation & Parks Aquatic Facilities Improvements 6,067,000          
Recreation & Parks Diamond Lakes Regional Park Enhancement Project 5,000,000          
Recreation & Parks Enhancing Park Usability and Sustainability through Landscaping, 

Irrigation, and Amenities
5,000,000          

Recreation & Parks 5th Street Marina 3,000,000          
Recreation & Parks Cemeteries 3,000,000          
Recreation & Parks New Savannah Bluff (Lock & Dam) 3,000,000          
Recreation & Parks Capital Equipment Improvements 2,479,000          
Recreation & Parks Augusta Sports Courts 1,811,000          
Recreation & Parks Augusta Soccer Park -                          
Recreation & Parks Fleming Park Tennis Courts -                          
Recreation & Parks South Augusta Water Park -                          
Recreation & Parks State Veteran Cemetery -                          
Recreation & Parks May Park - combined into Facility Revitalization Initiative -                          

TOTAL - PARKS & RECREATION 62,039,000       

Transit Grant Matching 2,000,000          
TOTAL - TRANSIT 2,000,000          

 Total -  Quality of Life 64,039,000$     

After 12/12/25 Work Session:
$15 million in proposed reductions (from work session list) distributed across projects

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - FACILITIES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Department  Project 

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 
Information Technology Public Safety Software Enhancements and Replacements 5,000,000           
Information Technology Infrastructure Upgrades 2,975,000           
Information Technology Mobile Data Terminals (MDT) Replacements 1,730,000           

 TOTAL - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 9,705,000           

Central Services (Facilities) Juvenile Court New Facility Cont. 20,000,000         
Central Services (Facilities) Building Renovation/Facility Improvements-On-Call 2,000,000           
Central Services (Facilities) Augusta Convention Center 18,000,000         

TOTAL - CENTRAL SERVICES 40,000,000         

Administration  Program Administration 4,000,000           

Administration  Interest on SPLOST 9 Bonds 15,000,000         

 Total - General Government 68,705,000$       

After 12/12/25 Work Session:
$2 million restored to Juvenile Court Facility project

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - INFRASTRUCTURE

Department Project

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 
Augusta Regional Airport Airport SE Business Area Infrastructure Improvements              1,000,000 

TOTAL - AIRPORT              1,000,000 

 Daniel Field Airport Renovations                 965,000 
TOTAL - DANIEL FIELD AIRPORT                 965,000 

Engineering Priority Project Continuation 40,000,000$        
TOTAL - ENGINEERING 40,000,000          

 Utilities Utilities Priority Projects 20,000,000          
TOTAL - UTILITIES 20,000,000          

Total - Infrastructure 61,965,000$        

After 12/12/25 Work Session:
Augusta Regional and Daniel Field Airports projects restored; $30 million added for Engineering; $14 million added for 
Utilities
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - OTHER GOVERNMENTS (BLYTHE)

Department Project Requested

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 
Blythe Estimated Request from Mayors Meeting 4,000,000$           

Total Richmond County 313,509,000$        
Rate 0.90%

Total Allocation 2,821,600$             

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - OTHER GOVERNMENTS (HEPHZIBAH)

Department Project Requested

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 
Hephzibah Estimated Request from Mayors Meeting 16,000,000$        -$                             

Total Richmond County 313,509,000$        
Rate 3.00%

9,405,270$             
Total Allocation 9,405,300$             

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025
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Augusta Georgia
SPLOST 9

 Project List - AUTHORITIES

Department Project

 UPDATED 
Proposal 

12/15/2025 
Augusta Canal Authority Pedestrian Bridge & Canal Projects           1,000,000 

Board of Regents of UGA Research Facility Local Share 5,000,000         

Total - Authorities 6,000,000$       

After 12/12/25 Work Session:
Augusta Canal Authority project restored

Projects that may be included in SPLOST 9 12/16/2025
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Commission Meeting 

January 6, 2026 

Affidavit 

Department: N/A 

Presenter: N/A 

Caption: Motion to authorize execution by the Mayor of the affidavit of compliance 

with Georgia's Open Meeting Act. 

Background: N/A 

Analysis: N/A 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: N/A 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

N/A 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 
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